rate consultant had been contacted and anticipated the rate consultant’s proposal be

approved at the November 2021 board meeting.

By Order entered on December 10, 2021, the Commission incorporated by

reference the case record of Case No. 2021-00349 into this proceeding and closed Case

No. 2021-00349.  In the December 10, 2021 Order, the Commission directed Beech

Grove Water to prioritize filing an application for an ARF to ensure that Beech Grove

Water’s revenue is sufficient to support adequate and reliable service at the earliest

possible date.11

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Beech Grove Water’s existing and proposed water

rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

10 Case No. 2020-00156, Electronic Purchased Water Adjustment Filing of Beech Grove Water

System, Inc., (Ky. PSC June 9, 2020).

11 Case No. 2021-00349, December 10, 2021 Order at 2.

 -6- Case No. 2022-00054

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Beech Grove Water’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

 2020 Test
Year

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Staff Report
Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $  347,096 $   97,308 $  437,391
Operating Expenses 402,337 10,410 412,747

Net Operating Income (55,241) 86,898 31,657
Interest Income 720  720

Income available for Debt
Service

$ (54,521) $ 86,898   $   32,377

REVIEW MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Beech Grove Water’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings contained in the Commission Staff’s Report, with one modification regarding the

rate for the Bulk Loading Station, which is discussed below.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended the Commission accept Beech Grove Water’s proposed increase of

[…]

11. Beech Grove Water shall use the midpoint of the depreciable lives of the

NARUC ranges, as proposed in the application and agreed upon by Staff, to depreciate

water plant assets for accounting purposes in all future reporting periods.  No adjustment

to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be made to account for this

change in the accounting estimate.

12. Beech Grove Water is to begin retaining sufficient information in its utility

records to properly calculate the costs required to install its meter taps.

13. Any documents filed in the future pursuant to ordering paragraph 6 shall

reference this case number and shall be retained in the post-case correspondence file.

14. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2022-00054

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00054  DATED SEP 27 2022

Test Year

Staff Report

Adjustment

Commissin

Adjustments

Final Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 344,018$ 93,373$   437,391$

Other Water Revenues 3,078 (876)

4,811 7,013

Total Operating Revenues 347,096 97,308 444,404

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 80,909 (2,183)

(5,566)

(454)

52

3,370

(3,325) 72,803

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 0 0 0

Employee Pensions and Benefits 2,183

101 2,284

Purchased Water 215,049 87,769

(43,553) 259,265

Purchased Power for Pumping 5,378 (773) 4,605

Materials and Supplies 31,972 (5,546)

(3,325) 23,101

Contractual Services 11,621 (4,075) 7,546

Transportation Expense 5,501 5,501

Insurance 5,407 5,407

Regulatory Commission Expense 0 0 0

Bad Debt Expense 0 0

Miscellaneous Expense 8,761 454 9,215

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 364,598 25,129 389,727

Taxes Other Than Income 5,566

258 5,824

Depreciation 37,739 (21,812)

1,269 17,196

Total Operating Expenses 402,337 10,410 412,747

Net Operating Income (55,241) 86,898 31,657

Interest Income 720 720

Income Available to Service Debt (54,521)$  86,898$   32,377$

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00054  DATED SEP 27 2022

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Beech Grove Water, Inc.  All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
Phase 1

Water Loss Reduction Surcharge* $   6.30 per customer

*To be collected over 48 months or until approximately $177,304 has been